RESOLUTION NO. 2022-43 FIRST READING April 25, 2022 SECOND READING May 9, 2022 INTRODUCED BY: Chris Berger THIRD READING Waived

A RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION FOR GREGORY PIKE

WHEREAS a Parks Committee was established by the Village of South Russell in order to assist Council in the park's management and governance; and

WHEREAS Gregory Pike volunteered to serve as a member of the Parks Committee for nine years beginning in 2013 and throughout his tenure as a Parks Committee member, ably assisted in securing vendor contracts for the Village's annual Fall Festival, contributed to creating park pavilion reservation policy and dog leash regulations, and participated in establishing the park playground; and

WHEREAS Gregory Pike always acted in a professional, conscientious, and dedicated manner for the good of the Village residents and committee members while serving as a Park Committee member; and

WHEREAS Gregory Pike diligently ensured the preservation and protection of the park land for the benefit of all Village residents; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council for the Village of South Russell, County of Geauga, State of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1: The Mayor and Council of the Village of South Russell, Ohio express their sincere appreciation to Gregory Pike for his nine years of service to the Parks Committee and for his service to the community.

SECTION 2: The Mayor and Council desire this commendation of Gregory Pike to become a permanent part of the records of the Village of South Russell.

SECTION 3: That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees on or after November 25, 1975, that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 4: This Resolution shall be effective at the earliest time allowed by law.

Passed this 9th day of May 2022

Mayor William Koons

Hristopher Berger

Ruth Cavanagh

Mark Porter

Christopher Bell

Gerald Canton

Attest:

I certify that Resolution No. 2022-43 was duly enacted on the 9th day of May 2022, by the Council of the Village of South Russell, and posted in accordance with the Codified Ordinances of the Village.

Fiscal Officer

mille Romanowski